MR2A16A
256K x 16 MRAM MemoryFEATURES
•	 Fast 35 ns Read/Write Cycle
•	 SRAM Compatible Timing, Uses Existing SRAM Controllers Without
Redesign
•	 Unlimited Read & Write Endurance
•	 Data Non-volatile for >20-years at Temperature
•	 One Memory Replaces Flash, SRAM, EEPROM and BBSRAM in

Document Number: MR2A16A Rev. 8, 7/200912
MR2A16A
4. ORDERING INFORMATION
Figure 4.1 Part Numbering System
Carrier	 (Blank = Tray, R = Tape & Reel)
Speed 	 (35 ns)
Package 	 (YS = TSOPII, MA = FBGA)
Temperature Range
	 (Blank= 0 to +70 °C, C= -40 to
+85°C, V= -40 to +105 °C)
Revision
Data Width 	(08 = 8-Bit, 16 = 16-bit)
Type 	 (A = Asynchronous, S = Synchronous)
Density 	 (256 = 256 Kb, 0 = 1Mb, 1 =2Mb,
	 2 =4Mb, 4 =16Mb)
Magnetoresistive RAM
	 (MR)
MR 2 A 16 A V YS 35 R
Part Number Description Temperature
MR2A16AYS35 3.3 V 256Kx16 MRAM 44-TSOP Commercial
MR2A16ACYS35 3.3 V 256Kx16 MRAM 44-TSOP Industrial
MR2A16AVYS35 3.3 V 256Kx16 MRAM 44-TSOP Extended
MR2A16AYS35R 3.3 V 256Kx16 MRAM 44-TSOP T&R Commercial
MR2A16ACYS35R 3.3 V 256Kx16 MRAM 44-TSOP T&R Industrial
MR2A16AVYS35R 3.3 V 256Kx16 MRAM 44-TSOP T&R Extended
MR2A16AMA35 3.3 V 256Kx16 MRAM 48-BGA Commercial
MR2A16ACMA35 3.3 V 256Kx16 MRAM 48-BGA Industrial
MR2A16AVMA35 3.3 V 256Kx16 MRAM 48-BGA Extended
Table 4.1 Available Parts
Everspin Technologies       © 2009
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Document Number: MR2A16A Rev. 8, 7/200913
Figure 5.1 44-TSOP
MR2A16A
5. MECHANICAL DRAWING
Print Version Not To Scale
1.	 Dimensions and tolerances per ASME Y14.5M - 1994.
2.	 Dimensions in Millimeters.
3.	 Dimensions do not include mold protrusion.
4.	 Dimension does not include DAM bar protrusions.
	 DAM Bar protrusion shall not cause the lead width to exceed 0.58.
Everspin Technologies       © 2009
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Document Number: MR2A16A Rev. 8, 7/200914
TOP VIEW
BOTTOM VIEW SIDE VIEW
Figure 5.2 48-FBGA
Print Version Not To Scale
1.	 Dimensions in Millimeters.
2.	 Dimensions and tolerances  per ASME Y14.5M - 1994.
3.	 Maximum solder ball diameter measured parallel to DATUM A
4.	 DATUM A, the seating plane is determined by the spherical crowns
of the solder balls.
5.	 Parallelism measurement shall exclude any effect of mark on top
surface of package.
MR2A16AMechanical Drawings
Everspin Technologies       © 2009
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
MR2A16A
Document Number: MR2A16A Rev. 8, 7/200915
Revision Date Description of Change
4 Jun 18, 2007
Added new industrial and extended temperature product information; updated part order-
ing information; changed to 2 ms delay after power up; power supply characteristics values
updated to TBD for industrial and extended temperature devices.
5 Sept 21, 2007
Changed MR2A16ATS35C product description to Legacy Commercial. Added the New Com-
merical temperature product (MR2A16AYS35) information. Table 3: MR2A16AYS35 Hmax-
write=25 Oe. Table 4: MR2A16AYS35 has a 2 ms power up waiting period. Table 6: Applied
values to TBD’s in IDD specifications.
6 Nov 12, 2007